
City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 3 September 2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

at 5.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 3 September 2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Giles (Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon and Dr Siebentritt 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Community Services and Culture Committee meeting, the 
Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillor Martin 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 6/8/2024 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 6 August 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 

View public 6 August 2024 Minutes. 

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
5.   Deputations 

 
 

 
6.    Workshops 

Nil 

 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1   Draft Cultural Policy  - Discussion Paper 

 
4 - 63 

 
8.    Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1037/Public%20minutes%2006th-Aug-2024%2018.00%20City%20Community%20Services%20and%20Culture%20Committee.pdf?T=11


 

9.    Exclusion of the Public 
In accordance with sections 90(2),(3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
the Council will consider whether to discuss in confidence the reports contained 
within section 10 of this Agenda. 

64 - 66 

 
10.   Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 10.1 Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy and 

Investment Plan [s 90(3) ((b))] 
 

67 - 169 

 
11.   Closure 

 
 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

 

Tuesday, 3 September 2024 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

Draft Cultural Policy  – Discussion Paper 
Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to present a draft Cultural Policy Discussion Paper, Culture – the Life of Our City, for 
the purpose of public consultation.  

This report, and the Discussion Paper, have been prepared to address a key action in the City of Adelaide (CoA) 
Strategic Plan 2024-2028 to, ‘Develop a Cultural Policy by 2024 that promotes and supports the City’s unique 
cultural identity and opportunities.’  

The most recent CoA Cultural Strategy 2017-2023 reflects the strategic priorities of its time. It is, therefore, not 
aligned with the current CoA Strategic Plan 2024-2028, nor does it reflect the opportunities and challenges of the 
present day.  

Administration proposes the development and delivery a Cultural Policy and strategy from 2025 to 2036, 
throughout the decade leading up to Adelaide’s bicentenary.  

On 6 February 2024, Administration presented a workshop to the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee, which outlined key elements of the global, national and state context in relation to proposed CoA 
Cultural Policy development, the existing CoA cultural framework, and potential next steps for detailed community 
and sector consultation. The Committee provided feedback, with particular emphasis on a broad and inclusive 
definition of culture that: 

• places people at the centre of thinking and planning,  

• respects and celebrates the cultural heritage, beliefs and traditions of the Kaurna people as Traditional Owners 
of Adelaide, and the diverse and multicultural communities that make up our city,  

• values and protects the distinctive character of our city and supports local creatives.  

The Committee reflected on the importance of a cultural stocktake to identify our strengths and opportunities, the 
need to amplify our UNESCO Creative City of Music status and to strengthen Adelaide’s role as a cultural capital. 

To support the development of a Cultural Policy, this report presents a Discussion Paper that addresses 
Committee feedback and provides a document for presentation to the community for consultation.  

Community consultation on the Cultural Policy Discussion Paper is proposed to commence in late September 2024 
and conclude in late October 2024. Sector consultation will continue through to mid-November. 

Further, and in relation to priorities and actions that support the night time entertainment economy sector, Council 
will adopt an Economic Development Strategy to elevate and activate arts and culture in conjunction with precinct 
and event activations. A final report [Link 1] is scheduled for consideration by the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee on 3 September 2024 and by Council on 10 September 2024. 

A consolidated consultation summary on the Cultural Policy Discussion Paper engagement will be presented to the 
City Community Services and Culture Committee in November 2024. Subsequently, a Draft Cultural Policy will be 
presented to Council for adoption. There is opportunity to launch the CoA Cultural Policy 2025-2036 during the 
festival season in March 2025.  

 

 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7.1

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1047/Public%20reports%20pack%2003rd-Sep-2024%2018.30%20City%20Planning%20Development%20and%20Business%20Affairs%20Committee.pdf?T=10


City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 10 September 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves the draft City of Adelaide Cultural Policy Discussion Paper contained in Attachment A to Item 

7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 
3 September 2024, for the purpose of public consultation. 

2. Endorses the draft City of Adelaide Cultural Policy High Level Engagement Plan contained in 
Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 3 September 2024. 

3. Notes the proposed City of Adelaide Culture Round Table to be held as part of the engagement on the 
City of Adelaide Cultural Policy Discussion Paper on 25 September 2024, to be chaired by the Lord 
Mayor.  

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor, formatting, typographical or syntactical 
updates to the documents contained in Attachment A and Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 3 September 2024, for the 
purpose of finalising the documents for public consultation.  

 
 

Page 5



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community 
Vibrant, connected and inclusive 

Our Objective is to
[...]
for documentation design and 
marketing materials associated with the development of Council’s Cultural Policy. 

$40,000 has been committed from the City Culture budget as a contribution towards a Live 
and Local Music Development Program in partnership with the national Live Music Office, a 
key outcome of which is a Live Music Industry Forum which will inform the draft Cultural 
Policy and the development of Council’s next Live Music Action Plan. Additional activities 
and outcomes supported by this partnership include a Live Music Census, micro festival, 
expert advice and analysis on policy, regulation and planning. 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation 

Funding to implement Council’s Cultural Policy is subject to, and needs to be considered in 
the context of, the prioritisation of projects, initiatives and service enhancements for the 
development of the 2025/26 budget, and within the parameters of the Long-Term Financial 
Plan to ensure long-term financial sustainability. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The draft City of Adelaide Cultural Policy has a project life from 2025 to 2036. 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

Page 6



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

DISCUSSION 
1. The purpose of this report is to present a draft City of Adelaide (CoA) Cultural Policy Discussion Paper, 

Culture - the Life of Our City, for the purpose of public consultation.  

2. As a key action in its Strategic Plan 2024-2028, Council has committed to, 'Develop a Cultural Policy by 
2024 that promotes and supports the City's unique cultural identity and opportunities.' This will extend to all 
areas of Council and its subsidiaries.  

3. Council’s previous cultural strategy, ‘Cultural Strategy A city designed f
[...]
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Draft City of Adelaide Cultural Policy Discussion Paper 

Attachment B - Draft City of Adelaide Cultural Policy High Level Engagement Plan 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 12

https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/Dynamic-City-Arts-and-Culture-Dashboard-overview-2017-2023.pdf


 

  1 
 

  

Page 13

Attachment A



 

  2 
 

 

Acknowledgement of Country 
City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are meeting on the traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise 
and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land, water and seas. We 
acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. And 
we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations. 

  

Page 14



 

  3 
 

Contents 

Acknowledgement of Country ..................................................................................2 

Background ................................................................................................................4 

Why a Discussion Paper? ........................................................................................4 

Role of Local Government and Strategic Framework ..............................................5 

Defining Culture ........................................................................................................7 

How Culture Contributes to the Life of a City ........................................................7 

Who We Are .............................................................................................................9 

Our Capital City Setting ..........................................................................................11 

A Cultural Policy for Adelaide ................................................................................13 

City of Adelaide’s Role in Cultural Life ..................
[...]
one in four migrating from overseas and 4 in 10 migrating from elsewhere in 
Australia. 

Page 21



 

  10 
 

People migrating to Adelaide bring with them personal possessions and intangible cultural 
heritage which connects them to their countries of birth within the context of their new home 
in Australia, socially and culturally.  

This presents an opportunity for those people travelling through Adelaide to become cultural 
ambassadors for our city, and if their experience of the cultural life of the city is positive, are 
likely to consider returning to and settling in Adelaide. 

Of all South Australia local governments, the City of Adelaide has the highest percentage of 
population born overseas (45%). Multiculturalism, interculturalism and diversity support our 
open, cohesive and equitable city, where cultural, linguistic and religious diversity is 
understood and valued.  

Adelaide is a place that embraces its multiple histories whilst developing the new. Here, 
culture and creativity are nurtured in a culturally rich and diverse community. Adelaide’s 
cultural uniqueness lies in its complexities and constraints which often present as contrasting 
factors: 

▪ Adelaide is ancient and new 
▪ Adelaide is innovative and traditional 
▪ Adelaide is diverse and distinctive. 

 

  

Page 22



 

  11 
 

Our Capital City Setting 

Located on the Traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains, Adelaide / 
Tarntanya is centrally positioned between the hills and sea, with the Karrawirra Pari / River 
Torrens winding through it. 

Adelaide is the Capital City of South Australia and the cultural heart of our State.  

Adelaide is the world’s only city surrounded by Park Lands, thanks to the vision of Colonel 
William Light, for a city that enriches its people’s wellbeing and quality of life. His vision has 
been described as genius of place and plan, from a theory dating back to Roman Times, 
Genius Loci, in which the spirit of place combines wi
[...]
’s 2024-2028 Strategic Plan is that our Community will be vibrant, 
connected and inclusive. Council’s objectives are to:  
▪ Support our community to thrive  
▪ Create fun, lively and interesting experiences  
▪ Celebrate and honour our community and cultures.  
 
The Cultural Policy will assist Council to achieve its ambitions for Adelaide to be an interesting and 
engaging place to live, learn and visit, with an inclusive, equitable and welcoming community where 
people feel a sense of belonging. 
 
This Cultural Policy will ensure that Adelaide’s reputation as a creative city that values culture and 
where culture adds value to the everyday is strengthened.  
 
The Cultural Policy will sit under the Strategic Plan as a lead policy document alongside the:  
▪ Adelaide Central Market Authority Strategic Plan 
▪ Adelaide Economic Development Agency Strategic Plan 
▪ Adelaide Parklands Management Strategy  
▪ City Plan 
▪ Disability, Access and Inclusion Plan 
▪ Economic Development Strategy 
▪ Heritage Strategy and Action Plan 
▪ Homelessness Strategy 
▪ Integrated Climate Strategy, and the 
▪ Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan. 
 
The Cultural Policy will enable and complement the outcomes of these policies. Responsibility for the 
Cultural Policy will be shared across the organisation.  
 
KEY ACTIVITIES 
 
Internal City of Adelaide Workshops 
 
Date: Commenced August 2024 
 
Purpose: Workshops and discussions on the Cultural Policy Discussion Paper with colleagues across 
the organisation to refine the draft document and to build a shared understanding of the value of 
culture to our community and commitment to its implementation upon adoption by Council.  
 
Lord Mayor Culture Roundtable 
 
Date: proposed 25 September 2024 (TBC) 
 
Purpose: A Civic Event to discuss the importance and value of Culture to the City of Adelaide.  
 
Speakers: The Roundtable will feature key speakers and experts on culture, urban planning, creativity, 
community development and fest
[...]
 
upskill 
community. 
Places final 
decision-
making in 
the hands 
of the 
community.  

Approach We will share 
information 
about a decision 
or direction. 

We will explore 
options and 
gain feedback 
and an 
understanding 
of your 
concerns and 
preferences. 

We will 
involve you 
in the 
process, so 
your ideas, 
concerns 
and 
aspirations 
are reflected 
in the 
alternatives 
developed 
or the final 
decision. 

We will 
collaborate with 
you, so your 
advice, 
innovation and 
recommendations 
are included in 
the final decision 
that we make 
together. 

We will 
implement 
or support 
you to 
implement 
what you 
decide. 

Role of 
Stakeholder/ 
Community 

Listen Contribute Participate Partner Decide 

Page 62



Cultural Policy Document Status: Draft  
 
 

5 
 

EVALUATION PLAN 
 
The consultation will be evaluated with the following performance indicators: 
▪ Engagement and contribution of key stakeholders in the consultation process.  
▪ Timeframes and engagement budget were delivered.   

Page 63



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

Tuesday, 3 September 2024 
City Community Services 
and Culture Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer  

 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 
90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Community 
Services and Culture Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

For the following Reports for Recommendation to Council seeking consideration in confidence 
10.1 Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy and Investment Plan 

[section 90(3) (b) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Item 10.1 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) and section 90(2) & (7) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee 
dated 3 September 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public 
as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy and 
Investment Plan] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the 
public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of which 
could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the council is 
conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the council and prejudice the commercial position 
of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial advantage on a third party. 

The disclosure of information in this report may adversely impact project viability, prejudice the ability to 
undertake/participate in future negotiations on the proposal and prejudice the Council’s commercial position 
and opportunity for Council to participate in future like considerations or discussions. 

  

Page 64

Agenda Item 9



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information may severely prejudice 
Council’s ability to discuss/participate or influence a proposal for the benefit of the Council and the 
community in this matter and in relation to other contract negotiations. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Community Services and Culture Committee dated 3 September 2024 orders that the public (with the 
exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this 
meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Park Lands 
Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy and Investment Plan] listed in the Agenda, on the 
grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) 
of the Act.  

 

 

 

Page 65



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be 

conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a 
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to 
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following report is submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 10.1 – Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy 
and Investment Plan 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (b) of the Act 

(b) information the disclosure of which— 
(i) could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person 

with whom the council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or to 
prejudice the commercial position of the council; and 

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 10.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b)



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b)



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Attachment B
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b)


	Agenda
	7.1 Draft Cultural Policy  - Discussion Paper
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Discussion Paper
	Acknowledgement of Country
	Background
	Why a Discussion Paper?
	Role of Local Government and Strategic Framework
	Defining Culture
	How Culture Contributes to the Life of a City

	Who We Are
	Our Capital City Setting

	A Cultural Policy for Adelaide
	City of Adelaide’s Role in Cultural Life
	City of Adelaide’s Cultural Assets and Infrastructure
	What Our Community Is Saying About Culture
	Opportunities and Insights on Culture in Our City
	Strategic Tensions and Challenges Facing the Cultural Sector in Adelaide

	Draft Cultural Policy Objectives and Priorities
	Draft Objective 1. Continuous Culture: Honouring First Nations Peoples
	Draft Objective 2. A City that Welcomes the World
	Draft Objective 3. Australia’s Cultural and Creative Capital
	Draft Objective 5. Connected to our Built and Natural Heritage
	Draft Objective 6. Creativity and Culture Driving our City’s Future

	How Will We Do It?
	What Does Success Look Like?
	How Will We Know We Have Made an Impact?
	Engagement Strategy
	General Consultation Questions
	Questions on the Draft Objectives
	Research and Relevant Reading


	Attachment B Draft Cultural Policy - High-Level Engagement Plan

	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.1 Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy and Investment Plan
	Attachment A - Draft Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy
	Attachment B - Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreat

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 3 September 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 September 2024 at 5.31 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Giles (Chair)  

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Hou, Noon and Dr Siebentritt 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillor Li 

On Leave: 

Councillor Martin 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 6/8/2024 

Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 6 August 
2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Draft Cultural Policy  - Discussion Paper 

Discussion ensued, during which: 

• Councillor Abrahimzadeh entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.34 pm. 

• Councillor Couros entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.38 pm. 

Undertaking – City Culture Policies 

In response to a query from Councillor Elliott, an undertaking was given to circulate the number of policies in 
relation to City Culture, to understand the network of policies and timelines of these policies before Council.  
The Chair sought leave of the meeting to suspend meeting procedures for a period of 10 minutes at 5.58 pm. 

Leave was granted 

The meeting moved back into formal meeting procedures at 6.09 pm. 

 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 September 2024 at 5.31 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Couros, 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Requests Administration to review the Cultural Policy Discussion Paper with a view to reflect and 
emphasise the following: 

• Significant memorial days in the Council calendar 

• Council’s sponsorship of significant events 

• Multiculturalism  

• Clarifying the City of Adelaide’s unique role in the evolution of the city’s culture 

• Recognise the role of Local Government as distinct from Federal and State Government 

• Consolidation opportunities in relation to existing policies 

• Clearly articulate and build a unique City of Adelaide culture  

2. Notes the proposed City of Adelaide Culture Round Table to be held as part of the engagement on the 
City of Adelaide Cultural Policy Discussion Paper, to be chaired by the Lord Mayor. 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 
9 Exclusion of the Public 

Councillor Davis raised a point of order against the Lord Mayor, regarding mobile phone use, which was 
accepted by the Chair. The Chair reminded all Members of their responsibilities around mobile phone use 
during meetings. 

It was then - 

Moved by Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Lord Mayor - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee dated 3 September 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting 
closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and 
Recreation) Policy and Investment Plan] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on 
balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of 
which could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the 
council is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the council and prejudice the 
commercial position of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial advantage on 
a third party. 

The disclosure of information in this report may adversely impact project viability, prejudice the ability 
to undertake/participate in future negotiations on the proposal and prejudice the Council’s commercial 
position and opportunity for Council to participate in future like considerations or discussions. 

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the 
public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information may 
severely prejudice Council’s ability to discuss/participate or influence a proposal for the benefit of the 
Council and the community in this matter and in relation to other contract negotiations. 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 September 2024 at 5.31 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Community Services and Culture Committee dated 3 September 2024 orders that the public (with the 
exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this 
meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Park Lands 
Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy and Investment Plan] listed in the Agenda, on the 
grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 
90(3) (b) of the Act.  

Carried 

Members of the public and Corporation staff present not directly involved with Item 10.1, left the Colonel Light 
Room at 6.14 pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 September 2024 at 5.31 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

 
 
10 Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
10.1 Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy and Investment Plan [S90(3) (b)] 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 September 2024 at 5.31 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

 

The meeting re-opened to the public at 6.39 pm.  

Item 10.1 – Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy and Investment Plan  
Confidentiality Order 

Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
because Item 10.1 [Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy and 
Investment Plan] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on Tuesday 3 September 2024 was received, discussed and considered in confidence 
pursuant to Section 90(3) (b) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Community 
Services and Culture Committee do order that  

1. The resolution become public information and included in the Minutes of the Council meeting.  

2. The Draft Adelaide Park Lands Community Building (Sport and Recreation) Policy (Attachment A) 
become public on approval by Council for the purpose of public consultation. 

3. The report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and the 
Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public 
inspection until 31 December 2025. 

4. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2024.  

5. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked.   

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.39 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Giles 
City Community Services and Culture Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


